
H1, JANUARY – JUNE

 The net turnover amounted to SEK 157.2 M (106.0), an increase of 48.3%.

 The cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 15.4 M (3.4).

 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) amounted to SEK 23.7 M (-6.7).

 Operating profit amounted to SEK 16.5 M (-12.0).

 Earnings after tax amounted to SEK 15.8 M (-11.1).

 Earnings per share amounted to SEK 0.03 (-0.02).

INTERIM REPORT, ENTRacTION HOldINg aB
jaNuaRy 1 - juNE 30 2008

Q2, APRIL – JUNE

 The net turnover amounted to SEK 77.6 M (52.3), an increase of 48.4%. 

 The cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 7.6 M (0.2).

 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) amounted to SEK 12.5 M (-9.4).

 Operating profit amounted to SEK 8.8 M (-12.1).

 Earnings after tax amounted to SEK 8.4 M (-11.3).

 Earnings per share amounted to SEK 0.02 (-0.02).

 New agreements with Goldbet Sportwetten GmbH and Bet1128.

SuBSTaNTIal INcREaSE IN 
TuRNOVER aNd PROFITaBIlITy

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Q3Q2
2007

Q4 Q1
2008

Q2

NET TuRNOVER
SEK M

Q3Q2
2007

Q4 Q1
2008

Q2

10

8

6

4

2

0

-2

-4

-6

-8

-10

-12

OPERaTINg PROFIT
SEK M



2 (9)

ENTRACTION HOLDING AB (PUBL)
INTERIM REPORT jaNuaRy 1 – juNE 30 2008

ENTRACTION HOLDING AB (PUBL) - BOX 3108 - 169 03 SOLNA – CORPORATE REGISTRATION NUMBER 556367-2913

INcREaSEd PROFITaBIlITy

Our turnover is somewhat decreased compared with the first 
quarter, which was expected, but is increasing by 48% compared 
with last year. A favourable development has been that the ope-
rating profit amounts to SEK 8.8 M, which takes us up to a new 
level of profitability. We have a continued strong cost control and 
focusing on improved margins has been noticed in the profits for 
the second quarter.

We see strong organic growth and the increase in turnover 
is distributed over several of our existing partners. All products 
show strong growth and above all, the casino income is begin-
ning to come up to really interesting levels. The net turnover for 
casino has increased from approximately SEK 4 M for the second 
quarter last year to close on SEK 15 M for the same period this 
year. At the beginning of the summer we strengthened our sports 
betting organisation and look forward to an even better product 
range and a stronger focus on profitability. We can also see that 
more and more customers want to complement their poker range 
with our casinos and sports betting. Unfortunately the launch of 
bingo has been somewhat delayed but we are aiming to have the 
first bingo site go live in September.

NEW cuSTOMERS

At the beginning of June, Goldbet integrated with the poker net-
work and after the end of the quarter we have entered into an 
agreement with Bet1128. What these have in common is that they 
are already established gaming operators, which makes them ex-
tremely interesting. Our broad range, our unique turnkey solu-
tions and our openness towards our customers makes us attrac-
tive to potential customers who are currently in other networks.

acTIVE IN cONSOlIdaTION

Work on identifying companies within the digital entertainment 
industry that complement Entraction Holding has intensified. 
We are examining the possibilities of strengthening our existing 
businesses in Entraction Solutions and Casablanca Gaming Gro-
up, but also ways of widening the portfolio.

The process of taking up outstanding shares in old 24hPoker 
AB continues, but I would like to underline that it does not affect 
our operational business or its profit, but applies to liquidated 
business.

caSaBlaNca gaMINg gROuP

Casablanca Gaming Group’s turnover has also developed favou-
rably and the effects can now be seen of the intensive work of re-
positioning the gaming sites and improving the range of products 
on offer that has taken place during the spring. Not only are the 
sites growing strongly in Eastern Europe but also in Sweden.

I would also like to take the opportunity to thank my collea-
gues for ensuring that together we have achieved so much in my 
first year as CEO of Entraction. We have made the Group profita-
ble and increased the turnover significantly. We have refined the 
business model, attracted several new major partners and com-
menced improvements to the gaming platform. 

It is my hope that even the markets confidence in Entraction 
and the valuation of our company can be strengthened now when 
we have shown that the winter’s positive outcome was not a coin-
cidence and that the future looks extremely bright.

Peter Åström, CEO Entraction 

Extraction Holding AB is an investment company within the digi-
tal entertainment industry. The company owns 100% of Entrac-
tion Solutions AB and 57% of the Casablanca Gaming Group. 
Entraction Holding AB is listed on First North and has approx-
imately 8,000 shareholders. The company’s Certified Advisor is 
Remium AB.

Entraction Solutions AB is a gaming group offering partners 
software for poker, sports betting, casino and bingo, access to 
the poker network as well as ancillary services such as web de-
sign, gaming licences, operations, payment solutions, promotion 
tools and 24 hour support for end customers. The company’s 
partners can choose a tailor made solution of various products 
or a turnkey solution where the partner is only responsible for 

marketing. The poker network is run by subsidiaries in Malta, 
which are licensed to market and carry out their own gaming 
operations as well as deliver gaming services for partners in the 
poker network.

Casablanca Gaming Group AB is a gaming group directed at 
the consumer market. The company owns the subsidiary Casa-
gaming Ltd in Malta, which operates the gaming sites 24hPoker.
com, Martinspoker.com, Staffpoker.com, Norpoker.com and Da-
nepoker.om. The sites are among Scandinavia’s most well known 
gaming sites.

New Business is the group’s venture into future growth com-
panies within the digital entertainment industry.

aBOuT ENTRacTION

BEST QuaRTER SO FaR

The second quarter is very strong and furthermore the third quarter in succession in which we 

are showing good profitability and strong growth. Turnover for the quarter amounted to SEK 

77.6 M, an increase of more than 48% and we have turned last year’s loss to a positive ope-

rating profit amounting to SEK 8.8 M (-12.1). June was the strongest month in the quarter and 

even since, developments have been favourable.

cOMMENTS FROM THE cEO
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gOldBET SPORTWETTEN gMBH

During the quarter Entraction entered into an agreement with 
Goldbet Sportwetten GmbH, which in June launched poker in 
Entraction’s network. For some time Goldbet has been operating 
another network and will be moving all players to Entraction’s 
network when Entraction launches 32-card stud.

ENTRacTION dEVElOPS 32-caRd POKER

Entraction is supplementing its product range with 32-card stud. 
This Italian version of poker is in demand from current partners 
and is expected to be able to attract further new partners who are 
currently on competing networks.

PuRcHaSE OF OuTSTaNdINg SHaRES

Entraction Holding AB has accepted the board of arbitration’s

decision on the issue of compulsory purchase of shares in Entrac-
tion Solutions AB (formerly 24hPoker AB). The board of Entrac-
tion Holding has decided to appeal against the judgement of the 
court as it conflicts with current practice and that the board of 
arbitration was not united in its decision. Therefore considera-
tion has not been taken of the board of arbitration’s judgement in 
this interim report.

NEW cuSTOMERS 

After the end of the quarter Entraction has entered into an 
agreement with Bet1128, an established gaming site, which 
comes from a competing network. 

SIgNIFIcaNT EVENTS
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FINaNcIal dEVElOPMENT

NET TuRNOVER

The net turnover for the second quarter amounted to SEK 77.6 M 
(52.3), which corresponds to an increase of 48.4% compared with 
the second quarter the previous year. The net turnover for the first 
six months amounted in total to SEK 157.2 M (106.0) an increase 
of 48.3%.  

caSINO  

During the second quarter the casino has continued its favoura-
ble development. The net turnover has increased and amounted 
to SEK 14.6 M (4.0) an increase of 268%. The net turnover for 

the first six months amounted to SEK 26.3 M (6.8), which is an 
increase of 285%. The increase is partly due to organic growth 
but also to the fact that several partners have started to offer the 
company’s two casino products to its players. 

SPORTS BETTINg

Net turnover during the second quarter amounted to SEK 2.1 M 
(0.5) an increase of 347%. The net turnover in total for the first six 
months amounted to SEK 4.9 M (2.9), an increase of 68.5%. 
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POKER

The net turnover in poker for turnkey-partners, i.e. rake with 
deduction for cash-backs and bonuses amounted to SEK 51.9 M 
(42.3) for the second quarter. For the first six months the net tur-
nover amounted to SEK 110.3 M (85.5), an increase of 29%.  The 
gross rake in the poker increased by 31% in the first six months 
including the rake generated by integrated partners. However, the 
rake from integrated partners does not appear in the net turnover 
but is shown only as a royalty (see below).

ROyalTy-INcOME

The royalty income from integrated partners amounted to SEK 
4.3 M (2.7) for the second quarter, an increase of 59.3%. During 
the first six months the royalty income increased by 76.2% and 
amounted to SEK 8.4 M (4.8).

PROFIT/lOSS

The operating profit, EBIT, has, for the second quarter, continued 
in a favourable direction and it is now the third quarter in succes-
sion in which the company shows a good profit in the operations 
(adjusted for the lump sum write-down of the Betdaq option made 
in the fourth quarter of 2007). The operating profit/loss for the 
second quarter was SEK 8.8 M (-12.1), which together with the first 
quarter’s operating profit of SEK 7.7 M (0.1) gives a total operating 
profit, EBIT, for the first six months of SEK 16.5 M (-12.0).

INVESTMENTS

Investments for the first six months amounted to SEK 2.2 M (4.4) 
of which SEK 1.3 M (3.6) referred to intangible assets in the form 
of balanced development costs and SEK 0.9 M (0.8) referred to 
tangible assets mainly consisting of computer hardware.

caSaBlaNca gaMINg gROuP

Casablanca Gaming Group is owner of the sites 24hPoker.com, 
Martinspoker.com, Staffpoker.com and Danepoker.com. The En-
traction group owns 57% of the shares and Epicure Ventures, the 
remaining 43%. Profits for Casablanca Gaming Group amounted 
to SEK 3.1 M for the first six months.

caSH aNd caSH EQuIValENTS

At the end of the reporting period cash and bank balances amoun-
ted to SEK 113.6 M of which SEK 7.8 M was blocked as security 
for funds deposited via credit card and to e-wallets. The player 
liability amounted to SEK 75.6 M at the end of the period, which 
resulted in the company’s own cash and cash equivalents amoun-
ting to SEK 38 M.

caSH FlOW

The cash flow for the second quarter from the operating activities, 
after changes in working capital but before changes of blocked 
funds, amounted to SEK 7.6 M (0.2). The cash flow for the first six 
months amounted to SEK 15.4 M (3.4).

TaX

The parent company, Entraction Holding AB has an accumulated 
tax deficit of approximately SEK 158 M. This has not been taken up 
as any value in the balance sheets. The tax expense for the period 
has been estimated in accordance with a standard of 4.17-5% of 
the profit before tax in Entraction Operations Ltd., B2B Network 
Ltd and Casagaming Ltd., which is the effective tax in the group.

THE PaRENT cOMPaNy

The parent company, Entraction Holding AB manages the shares 
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SEcTOR REPORT, H1 2008
SEK 000's

ENTRACTION
SOLUTIONS

CASABLANCA
GAMING GROUP

UNDISTRIBUTED
/ELIMINATED

TOTAL 
GROUP

External income 157,390 -238 157,152

Internal income from other sector 0 13,438 -13,438 0

Total income 157,390 13,438 -13,676 157,152

Direct expenses gaming activities -92,029 -2,207 13,676 -80,560

Other operating expenses -46,603 -6,240 -17 -52,860

Depreciation/amortisation of tangible and intangible assets -6,460 -746 -7,206

Operating profit 12,298 4,245 -17 16,526

SEcTOR REPORT, Q2 2008
SEK 000's

ENTRACTION
SOLUTIONS

CASABLANCA
GAMING GROUP

UNDISTRIBUTED
/ELIMINATED

TOTAL 
GROUP

External income 77,758 0 -144 77,614

Internal income from other sector 1 0 6,600 -6,600 0

Total income 77,758 6,600 -6,744 77,614

Direct expenses gaming activities -44,028 -1,108 6,744 -38,392

Other operating expenses -23,404 -3,296 1 -26,699

Depreciation/amortisation of tangible and intangible assets -3,330 -374 - -3,704

Operating profit 6,996 1,822 1 8,819

1  Casagamings intäkter utgörs uteslutande av kommissioner från Entraction Operations. 

NET TuRNOVER PER QuaRTER 
SEK 000's

Q2
2008

Q1
2008

Q4
2007

Q3
2007

Q2
2007

Q1
2007

FULL YEAR 
2007

Poker 51,911 58,389 50,504 44,162 42,350 43,151 180,167

Casino 14,559 11,784 10,479 6,067 3,957 2,893 23,396

Sports betting 2,059 2,841 3,118 1,929 461 2,446 7,954

Royalty income 4,256 4,187 3,743 3,234 2,659 2,134 11,770

Other income 1 4,829 2,337 3,859 1,538 2,861 3,080 11,338

Net turnover for the period 77,614 79,538 71,703 56,930 52,288 53,704 234,625

1  Refers to set-up fees, withdrawal charges and exchange fees. 

Solna, Sweden, 26 August 2008

BöRJE FORS

Chairman of the Board
NIKLAS BORG CHRISTER LARSSON

LISBETH GUSTAFSSON PER HILDEBRAND PETER ÅSTRöM

Chief Executive Officer

This report has not been subject to inspection by the company’s auditors. 

The Board of Directors and CEO assure that the interim report gives a true overview of the company and Group’s operations, position 
and result, as well as describing significant risks and instability factors that may affect the company and Group members.

in the underlying groups Entraction Solutions AB and Casablanca 
Gaming Group AB and otherwise does not operate any business. 
The result for the first six months after tax amounted to SEK -1.3 
M mainly attributable to the management fees and the stock ex-
change related expenses.

ENTRacTION’S SHaRES

Entraction Holding AB is listed on the Stockholm Stock Exchange 
First North. The Company’s Certified Advisor is Remium AB.

The number of shareholders at 30th June 2008 was 8,143. The 

share showed favourable liquidity during the quarter and was tra-
ded on all possible days. The share price on 30th June 2008 was 
quoted at SEK 0.48, corresponding to a market capitalisation of 
SEK 249 M for the company.

PERSONNEl

The number of employees in the group at the end of the period was 
105 (105). 
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cONSOlIdaTEd INcOME STaTEMENT IN 
SuMMaRy  
SEK 000's

Q2
2008

Q2
2007

H1
2008

H1
2007

FULL YEAR
2007

Net turnover 77,614 52,288 157,152 105,993 234,625

Direct costs gaming activities -38,392 -24,096 -80,560 -48,363 -112,193

Gross profit 39,222 28,192 76,592 57,630 122,432

Personnel expenses -12,963 -13,323 -25,316 -26,190 -47,377

Other external expenses -13,736 -24,278 -27,544 -38,151 2 -70,659

Depreciation/amortisation -3,206 -2,698 -6,376 -5,287 -11,242

Write-downs and depreciation customer agreement, Betdaq -498 -830 -11,668

Operating profit 8,819 -12,107 16,526 -11,998 -18,514

Financial iteM 248 760 -93 1,062 753

Profit/loss before tax 9,067 -11,347 16,433 -10,936 -17,761

Income tax -701 62 -642 -209 -15,415

Profit/loss for the period 8,366 -11,285 15,791 -11,145 -33,176

attributable to:

The parent company’s shareholders 7,882 -11,285 14,474 -11,145 -34,288

Minority interest 484 0 1,317 0 1,112

Average number of shares, before dilution (thousands) 518,094 518,094 518,094 518,094 518,094

Average number of shares, after dilution (thousands) 652,194 527,194 652,194 524,161 531,203

Earnings per share, before dilution (SEK) 1 0.02 -0.02 0.03 -0.02 -0.07

Earnings per share, after dilution (SEK) 1 0.01 -0.02 0.02 -0.02 -0.07

1  Outstanding warrants amount to 134,100,000.
2  Including write down of receivables of SEK 10 M.

cONSOlIdaTEd BalaNcE SHEET IN SuMMaRy
SEK 000's

30 JUN
2008

30 JUN
2007

31 DEC 
2007

aSSETS 

Intangible fixed assets1 37,218 31,805 41,744

Tangible fixed assets 4,271 6,028 4,724

Financial fixed assets 1,492 17,333 1,765

Total fixed assets 42,981 55,166 48,233

Receivables 16,051 6,996 8,020

Cash and bank balances 113,597 73,996 99,700

Total current assets 129,648 80,992 107,720

Total assets 172,629 136,158 155,953

EQuITy aND LIaBILITIES

Equity 47,798 29,133 32,527

Long-term liabilities/Provisions2 13,097 14,204 13,261

Current liabilities2 111,734 92,821 110,165

Total liabilities 124,831 107,025 123,426

Total equity and liabilities 172,629 136,158 155,953

Number of shares (thousands) 518,094 518,094 518,094

Equity/share (SEK) 0.09 0.06 0.06

1  Of which Goodwill SEK 6,707 (6,717) thousands.
2  Of which interest-bearing liabilities 0 (0).
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accOuNTINg PRINcIPlES aNd addITIONal INFORMaTION

All figures refer to the Group unless otherwise stated. Compari-
sons in the interim report have, unless otherwise stated, taken 
place in the corresponding period of operating year 2007. For ca-
sino and sports betting the income is reported net as the diffe-
rence between contributions made and paid profits as well as paid 
bonuses, (gamewin).

Royalty is the monthly income from the integrated poker part-
ners in Entraction’s network. The royalty is based on the rake, ge-
nerated by the integrated partners’ players.

The Interim Report is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 In-
terim Financial Reporting and RR 31 Interim Financial Reporting 
for groups as well as RR32 Accounting for Legal Entities in respect 
of the parent company.

The changes and interpretations of the accounting recommen-
dations introduced from 1 January 2008 have had no effect on the 
operation’s financial position and its financial results. In general 
the same accounting principles have been used as in the Annual 
Report for 2007.

SIgNIFIcaNT RISKS

The Group’s significant risk and instability factors are mainly legal 
and political in character. The Entraction Group is dependent upon 
the legal situation of the gaming industry primarily within the EU 
where the majority of the company’s players are active. The Group 
does not offer any services to customers resident in the USA. As 
all gaming takes place in EUR, a certain currency risk exists with 
regard to this currency. The Group’s operations are based in Malta 
and have been exempted from VAT. Following pressure within the 
EU the Maltese authorities are looking at this regulation but up 
until now have not come to any clear conclusion as to changes in 
regulations. Obligation on the company to pay VAT for services 
implemented by e.g. the parent company in Sweden, would have 
a negative effect on the company’s profits. Should this be the case 
the company is looking into moving the gaming operations to an-
other jurisdiction.

cONSOlIdaTEd caSH FlOW STaTEMENT IN SuMMaRy
SEK 000's

Q2
 2008

Q2
2007

H1
 2008

H1
 2007

FULL YEAR 
2007

Cash flow from activities before changes in working capital 11,962 -10,353 20,755 -7,232 12,040

Changes in working capital -4,341 10,368 -5,381 10,594 19,499

Cash flow from the operating activities 7,621 15 15,374 3,362 31,539

Change in blocked funds 17,443 19,367 7,814 9,695 16,178

Cash flow from investment activities -1,310 -1,230 -1,945 -3,994 -5,642

Cash flow from financing activities 0 0 0 0 193

Cash flow for the period 23,754 18,152 21,243 9,063 42,268

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 81,405 33,528 84,061 42,316 42,316

Exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents 613 194 468 495 -523

Cash and liquid assets at end of period 105,772 51,874 105,772 51,874 84,061

Blocked funds 7,825 22,122 7,825 22,122 15,639

Cash and bank balances 113,597 73,996 113,597 73,996 99,700

cHaNgE OF EQuITy
SEK 000's

H1 
2008

FULL YEAR 
2007

Opening balance 32,527 40 ,30

Increase equity (non-cash issue) - -

Other capital contributions1 - 25,260

Exchange differences -520 113

Profit/loss for the period 15,791 -33,176

Closing balance 47,798 32,527

1 Option contract Betdaq, contribution from minority together with establishment of Casablanca Gaming Group and personnel options. 
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PaRENT cOMPaNy INcOME STaTEMENT IN SuMMaRy
SEK 000's

Q2
 2008

Q2
  2007

H1
 2008

H1
 2007

FULL YEAR 
2007

Net turnover 4,209 0 4,209 11 1,208

Personnel expenses -2,382 0 -3,019 -30 -1,637

Other external expenses -1,252 -2,488 -2,494 -3,125 -5,520

Depreciation/amortisation 0 0 0 0

Operating profit 575 -2,488 -1,304 -3,144 -5,949

Financial iteM -3 -1,815 -2 -1,815 -65,918 1

Profit/loss before tax 572 -4,303 -1,306 -4,959 -71,867

Income tax 0 0 0 0 0

Profit/loss for the period 572 -4,303 -1,306 -4,959 -71,867

1 Principally, write-down of shares in Entraction Solutions AB at exchange value on balance sheet date.

PaRENT cOMPaNy BalaNcE SHEET IN SuMMaRy
SEK 000's

30 JUN
2008

30 JUN
2007

31 DEC 
2007

aSSETS

Financial fixed assets 264,548 315,163 264,347

Total fixed assets 264,548 315,163 264,347

Short term receivables 671 731 140

Cash and bank balances 279 260 1,007

Total current assets 950 991 1,147

Total assets 265,498 316,154 265,494

EQuITy aND LIaBILITIES

Equity 233,148 287,717 234,455

Long-term liabilities/Provisions 25,056 22,213 23,800

Current liabilities 7,294 6,224 7,239

Total liabilities 32,350 28,437 31,039

Total equity and liabilities 265,498 316,154 265,494

FINaNcIal SuMMaRy – gROuP
SEK 000's

Q2 
2008

Q1 
2008

Q4 
2007

Q3 
2007

Q2 
2007

Q1 
2007

FULL YEAR
2007

Net turnover 77,614 79,538 71,703 56,929 52,288 53,705 234,625

Growth in turnover compared with previous quarter (%) -2.5 15.6 25.9 8.9 -2.6 11.6 12.5

Operating profit 8,819 7,707 -6,402 -114 -12,107 109 -18,514

Profit for the period 8,366 7,425 -22,263 232 -11,285 140 -33,176

Gamewin 88,272 92,482 83,749 73,334 66,330 68,847 292,260

Return on investment on shareholders’ equity 20.8 20.6 -61.1 0.7 -31.3 0.4 -89.9

Equity/assets ratio 27.7 24.1 20.8 20.9 21.4 29.1 20.8

Shareholders’ equity/share (SEK) 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.06

Earnings per share (SEK) 0.02 0.01 -0.05 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.07

Gross margin (%) 50.5 47.0 51.5 48.9 53.9 54.8 52.2

Operating margin (%) 11.4 9.7 -8.9 -0.2 -22.3 0.2 -7.7

Profit margin (%) 10.2 8.3 -32.6 0.4 -20.7 -0.5 -14.6

Cash flow from operating activities 7,621 7,753 21,102 6,965 15 3,457 31,539

Cash and bank 113,597 106,673 99,700 79,948 73,996 75,016 99,700

Average number of employees 98 96 105 110 110 110 106

Turnover per employee 792 829 683 518 475 488 2,213

Operating profit per employee 90 80 -61 -1 -106 1 -171

Price quoted on the stock exchange at end of period 
(SEK) 0.48 0.56 0.51 0.40 0.34 0.52 0.51

Stock exchange value at end of period 248,685 290,133 264,228 207,328 176,152 269,409 264,228
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ACTIVE PLAYER  
Each unique player during the period (past 90 days) that has bet 
money in poker, sports betting or casino or participated in a com-
petition where a stake in the form of bonus points was required. 

RETURN ON EQUITY  
Net profit divided by average shareholders’ equity. 

RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED   
Profit after financial iteM plus financial expenses (excluding ex-
change differences) divided by average capital employed. 

GROSS MARGIN  
Profit after direct costs for gaming operations in relation to net 
sales.   

DIRECT COSTS FOR GAMING OPERATIONS   
Costs for gaming operations directly attributable to the correspon-
ding revenues. 

EQUITY PER SHARE 
Shareholders’ equity in relation to the number of shares at the end 
of the period. 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES  
The average number of shares during the period, adjusted for splits, 
bonus issues or diluted effects. 

INTEGRATED SOLUTION 
A partner with an integrated solution buys access to the poker 
network and accompanying administration tools and licenses poker 
software.  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents excluding blocked funds. 

NET SALES   
Net revenue from all gaming operations among turnkey partners, 
royalties from external partners with integrated solutions in 
Entraction's poker network and other revenue, less direct discounts 
to players in the form of bonuses, cash-backs, VIP points, tourna-
ment sponsorship and Bad Beat Jackpot. 

REGISTERED PLAYER  
A player who has registered a user name in the network. 

EARNINGS PER SHARE   
Profit after tax attributable to the Parent Company's shareholders 
in relation to the average number of shares.

RAKE 
Portion of the pot that the gaming operator charges as a fee for the 
game. 

OPERATING MARGIN  
Operating profit in relation to net sales.  

OPERATING PROFIT PER EMPLOYEE  
Operating profit in relation to the average number of employees. 

EQUITY/ASSETS RATIO 
Shareholders’ equity including minority interest in relation to total 
assets. 

CAPITAL EMPLOYED  
Total assets less non interest-bearing liabilities and provisions, 
including deferred tax liabilities. 

TURNKEY SOLUTION 
A complete solution for companies that want to offer online 
gaming. The company provides software, access to the poker net-
work and functions like support, payment systeM and back office 
operations.  

PROFIT MARGIN  
Profit after net financial iteM in relation to net sales.   

dEFINITIONS

calENdaR

6 NOVEMBER 2008

Interim Report for the period January – September 2008 

25 FEBRUARY 2009

Year End Report 2008 
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For further information please contact:

PETER ÅSTRöM, CEO

Tel: +46 (0) 73 600 85 01, e-mail: peter.astrom@entraction.com

BRITT-MARIE BOIJE, CFO

Tel: +46 (0) 8-564 884 60, e-mail: britt-marie.boije@entraction.com

PIA ROSIN, COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER

Tel: +46 (0) 70-753 22 46, e-mail: pia.rosin@entraction.com


